

Bid No. F19-02 San Andreas Growing Hope -Phase II

BID OPENING

March 21st 2019 @ 2:00pm SBCUSD - SMART BUILDING 793 NORTH E STREET San Bernardino, CA 92410

Bid Results & 3 Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://sbcusdfacilities.com/transforming-schools/bid-opportunities

	CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State)	BID AMOUNT
1	D&M Martin Construction, Highland CA	\$ 1,867,000.00
2	Harnel Contracting Inc, Murrieta CA	\$ 2,075,008.00
3	Dalke & Sons, Riverside CA	\$ 2,332,890.00
4	Plyco Corp, Mira Loma CA	\$ 3,175,000.00
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		



BID OPENING SIGN-IN SHEET

F19-02 San Andreas Growing Hope -Phase II

March 21st, 2019 @ 2:00PM Smart Building 793 North E Street, San Bernardino, Ca 92410

NAME	COMPANY	PHONE	E-MAIL
Pulin	Dalkessors	751-274-988	D Kyleadalhcandsons Co
Pafty Caballero	Phyco comp	951 727-8200	Plyco e plyco corp. com
Valevie Cabrera	Hamel Contractingine.	951-600-2783	estimating@hameline.com.
MIKE MARTIN	D&M MARTIN	909-213-108Z	MARTINCONSTRUCTION 123 DEMAIL COM
Jeff Tancharcen	WLC Architects	909-987-0909	itanchavan O wlearchitedscom

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F19-02</u>	DSA APP #: 04-117715 BID DUE: March 21, 2019, 2:00 PM			
PROJECT NAME: <u>F19-02</u>	San Andreas HS – Growing Hope Phase II			
PROJECT ADDRESSES:	3232 Pacific Street, Highland, CA 92346			
THE WORK UNDER THIS	BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT			
BID PACKAGE SUBMITTAL FROM:				
BIDDER/CONTRACTOR:	D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.			
BIDDER CONTACT:	MIKE MARTIN			
BIDDER ADDRESS:	7231 BOULDER AVE, #808 HIGHLAND CA 92346			
BIDDER TELEPHONE:	909-338-1348			
BIDDER EMAIL:	MARTINICONSTRUCTION 123@GMAIL. COM			

CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box)

Attachments:

1 - Bidder's Non-Collusion Affidavit

2 - Site Visit Certification

☑ 3 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy)

□ 4 - Proposed Subcontractors

6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information

8 – Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form

∅ 9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form

SUBMIT BID TO:

BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Smart Building

793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F19-02 San Andreas HS - Growing Hope Phase II

Project Addresses:

3232 Pacific Street, Highland, CA 92346

Bid No. <u>F19-02</u>

CONTRACTOR

NAME:

D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

DIR

REGISTRATION

NUMBER:

1000005708

ADDRESS:

7231 BOULDER AVE. #808

HIGHLAND CA 92346

TELEPHONE:

(909) 338-1348

FAX:

(909) 362-5548

EMAIL:

MARTINCONSTRUCTION 123@GMAIL.COM

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID NO. F19-02 San Andreas HS - Growing Hope Phase II

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

2. Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

	Number	Number	Number	Number ——	Number ———	Number ———	Number ———	
3. <u>Total Ba</u>	ase Bid						4	
a.	Base Bid			Ва	se Bid (\$ <u>_</u> /	,792,	00000)
b.	Allowance				(\$	75	,000.00)
TO	OTAL PRICE OTAL CASH ONE MILL	PURCHASI	E PRICE IN	WORDS & I	NUMBERS:	VEN TH	OUS AND	
_							DOLLAF	≀s
	(s 4,84	57,000	200					Ñ

- 4. Alternate Bids: N/A
- 5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

& MI MARKIN CONSTRUCTION, THE.	
MICHAEL MARTIN- PRES.	
SUZANNE MARTIN - SEC.	

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number: 757977

License expiration date: 1-31-2021

Name on License: D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Class of License: B

DIR Registration Number: 100005708

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda₇ and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

	D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION), INC.	
	Proper Name of Company	•	
	MIKE MARON		
	Name of Bidder Representative		
	7231 BOYLDER AVE. #808		
	Street Address		
	HIGHLAND CA 92346		
	City, State, and Zip		
	909-338-1348	909-362-5548	
	Phone Number	Fax Number	
	MARTIN CONSTRUCTION 123@ BM	AIL . COM	
	E-mail		
Ву:	Wishal Martin - PRES.	Date: 3-20-19	
(Signature of Bidder Representative		
	Sugarme Martin - SEC.		

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:
(Title) of D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
(Title) (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has no directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, o conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive o sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this day ofMACH
20 <u>19</u> at <u>1 PM</u> .
Michael Martie (Signature)
MICHAEL MARTIN (Name)

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

(Notary Seal)

	<u>XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX</u>
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not to	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of Riverside	
On	Stephanie D. Fisher, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Michael Martin
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	
STEPHANIE D. FISHER COMM. #2028911 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires June 18, 2017	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	PTIONAL s information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Circula Names no other gigners
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: <u>no other signers</u> Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:
Cignor to Hoprocontaing.	organica is representing.

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No.:	F19-02			
Project:	SAN ANDREAS HS - GROW	ING HOPE PHASE 2		
	o.;3323	Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises		
		or modernization of school facilities which are soard shall include the following language:		
g(o\ pt	oal for Disabled Veteran Business I verall dollar amount of funds allocate	ection 17076.11, this Board has a participation Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the ed to the District by the State Allocation Board nool Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or ar by the District.		
Di co pr id	istrict of anticipated participation of ontract. Prior to, and as a condition roject, the Contractor shall provide lentifying the amount paid to Disable	the Contractor will provide a statement to the Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the for final payment under any contract for such appropriate documentation to the District Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction an assess its success at meeting this goal.		
po		devise a process for the implementation of this de and shall make any necessary revision to lation.		
Tentative	Board Date:4/9/19			
The bidder/contractor agrees to comply with the above District DVBE policy:				
Bidder/Contractor: D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.				
Signature: Maker Martis				
	3-20-19			

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
ELECTRICAL	AEP ELECTRIC	HEMET, CA	951-265-9842	976175	1000001846
PLUMBING	FISCHER, INC.	SAN BERNARDINO	909-081-2910	853357	1000000857
STRUCTURAL STEEL	KCB TOWER, INC.	HIGHLAND	909-862-0322	503206	1000001570
FENCING	FENCE WORKS	HESPERIA	760-949-3443	745223	1000001676
LANDSCAPING	RCB AND SONS, INC.	RWERSIDE	951-689-6377	349815	1000006636
WALK IN COOLER	REFRIGERATOR MANUFACTURES INC.	CERRITOS	562-926-2006	809770	1000043435
PAVING	TERRA PAVE	WHITTIER	562-693-7283	456836	1000000807
CERAMICTILE	INLAND PACIFICTUE	SAN BERNARDINO	909-890-4526	780298	100000091/
FIRE ALARM/DATA	ENKO SYSTEMS	SAN BERNARDINO	909-885-7771	691828	1000001947
SIGNAGE	BRAILLE SIGNS	SANTA ANA	949-797-1570	682485	1000007239
SHEET METAL	# PGC CONST.INC.	TEMECULA	951-545-1234	829086	1000036314
4,					

Proper Name of Bidder:	D&M MARTIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Date:	3-21-19
Name:	MICHAEL MARTIN,
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Whihael Wanton
Address:	723 (BOULDER AVE, #808 HIGHLAND CA 92346
Phone:	909-338-1348

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F19-02</u>	DSA APP #: 04-117715 BID DUE: February 21, 2019, 2:00 PM			
PROJECT NAME: F19-02	San Andreas HS – Growing Hope Phase II			
PROJECT ADDRESSES:	3232 Pacific Street, Highland, CA 92346			
THE WORK UNDER THIS	BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT			
BID PACKAGE SUBMITTAL FROM:				
BIDDER/CONTRACTOR:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.			
BIDDER CONTACT:	Grant J. Hamel			
BIDDER ADDRESS:	26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste. A. Murrieta, CA 92562			
BIDDER TELEPHONE:	951-600-2783			
BIDDER EMAIL:	estimating@hamelinc.com			

CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box)

Attachments:

1 - Bidder's Non-Collusion Affidavit

2 - Site Visit Certification

☑ 3 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy)

4 - Proposed Subcontractors

5 - Bid Bond Form

6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information

7 - Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation

8 - Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form

SUBMIT BID TO:

BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Smart Building

793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

ONIT DEINITARIDITO, ON 32410

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:	F19-02 San Andreas HS – Growing Hope Phase II
Project Addresses:	3232 Pacific Street, Highland, CA 92346

Bid No. <u>F19-02</u>

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.		
DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER:	1000001863		
ADDRESS:	26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste. A		
	Murrieta, CA 92562		
TELEPHONE:	(951) 600-2783		
FAX:	(951) 600-3951		
EMAIL:	estimating@hamelinc.com		

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID NO. F19-02 San Andreas HS - Growing Hope Phase II

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

2. Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda: Number Number Number Number Number Number Number 1 3. Total Base Bid Base Bid (\$ 2,000,008 a. Base Bid 75,000.00 b. Allowance TOTAL PRICE - ENTIRE JOB (Base Bid A + Allowance B) TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS: thousand eight **DOLLARS** (\$ 2,075,008

- 4. Alternate Bids: N/A
- 5. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid:

 (Bid bond (10% of the Bid)) certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

President: Grant J. Hamel

Secretary/Treasurer: Alison Hamel

Corporation: Hamel Contracting, Inc.

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number:	919635
License expiration date:	12/31/2020
Name on License:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.
Class of License:	A, B, C-8
DIR Registration Number:	1000001863

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18.	Bid	Certifica	tion
-----	-----	-----------	------

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Proper Name of Company	
Grant J. Hamel, President	
Name of Bidder Representative	
26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste. A	
Street Address	
Murrieta, CA 92562	
City, State, and Zip	
951-600-2783	951-600-3951
Phone Number	Fax Number
There is a second of the secon	
estimating@hameling.com	
E-mail / / /	
	Date: 3/19/19
gnature of Bidder Representative	

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

of Hamel Contracting, Inc.

(Name of Bidder)

he party making the foregoing bid
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this <u>19th</u> day of <u>March</u>
20 19 at Murrieta .
(Signature)
Grant J. Hamel, President
(Name)

The undersigned declares:

(Title)

I am the President

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
I fully indemnify SAN BERNARDING CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.
Signature of Bidder Grant J. Hamel, President
Hamel Contracting, Inc.
Typed Name of Bidder
State of California See Attached County of San Bernardino Sss
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this <u>19th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2019
By Anna Velazquez, proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.
Signature See A Hacho
(Notary Seal)

CALIFORNIA JURAT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF Riverside }	
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this day of day of	2019
by	Year
Grant J. Hamel	
Name of Signers	**
Signature: Signature of Notary Public ANNA M. VELAZQUEZ COMM. #2226554 CHOOTARY Public Signature of Notary Public	
Seal	
Place Notary Seal Above	
OPTIONAL	
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document of attachment of this form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Visit Cert.	
Document Date: 3/19/19	
Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: N/A	 :



ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No	o.: _F19-02	
Projec	et: <u>San Andreas HS - Growing Hope</u>	Phase II
Policy	No.: <u>3323</u>	_ Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises
Project approv	ct agreements for the construction ar ved for funding by the State Allocation	nd/or modernization of school facilities which are n Board shall include the following language:
1.	goal for Disabled Veteran Busines	Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation s Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the ated to the District by the State Allocation Board School Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or year by the District.
2.	District of anticipated participation contract. Prior to, and as a conditi project, the Contractor shall providentifying the amount paid to Disal	act, the Contractor will provide a statement to the of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the on for final payment under any contract for such vide appropriate documentation to the District bled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction at can assess its success at meeting this goal.
3.	The Superintendent or designee shapolicy as defined in the Education keep the policy current with State le	all devise a process for the implementation of this Code and shall make any necessary revision to gislation.
Tentat	tive Board Date: 4/9/19	
The b	idder/contractor agrees to comply wit	th the above District DVBE policy:
Bidde	r/Contractor:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.
Signa	iture:	Grant J. Hamel, Predsident
Date:	3/19/2019	

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Landscape & Irrigati	in Zunigascapes, Inc.	10533 Morning Midge		994914	1000 50598
	.,,,	Dr. Moreno untrey ca	951-455-6626	<i>(27</i>	
Fence + Hardward	John A. Morrow, Inc. dba Fence Works	15555 Main (t. D4 PMB 129 Hesperia, CA 97345		745 ²²³	1000001474
Tite	Confirmal Harble d Tile Company	2440 Ancelmo Dr. (04000, UA 92879	151-284-1774	394	100000 2594
mital but Deck sneet mital reliabling gutters junt bullants	P & C Construction	21415 YMZ 124. H 111 Tenywla, ch 97591	981-545-1234	B19084 B1C43	[DD0034514]
Toilet Acc	YT I Enterprises line.	1240 5. State College Plane	152 714-632-8694	83028 4 CUY1734	1000005750
structural Structural	Steel Tech Fabrication, Inc.	14445 Hawthome Ave.	909-428-8636	500430	1000001527
Signage	Agood sign to	1110 south susanst. Santa Angica 92704		954088	1000003204
Plumbing/ Site Utilities	Valley Industrial Mechanical	P.O.BOX 3457 Victorille CA 92393	•	722214	1000006174
Green house install supply	Hamel Concretcilus.	24431 Jefferson Ave.	461-400-2183	1011/33 A.R. 18	1000055444
concrete o pubar	Muscomo Concrete Construction, inc	P-O-BOX 910 Thousand Palms, (A 92274		179774	100005554
Demo	Demolition Specialist	P.O.Bo x 79198	451-737-2077	134884 (21	100000SI
Landscam	premier west landscape	you s. Lemon Avr. # 1		997853 CZI	1000030583
AC Paving	Tema Pave, Inc.	12115 Divery Ave. Whitter: CA GOLOGE		454 834	<i>v</i> cccco20

Proper Name of Bidder:
Date:
03/19/2019

Name:
Grant J. Hamel, President

Address:
Phone:
Phone:
Proper Name of Bidder:

Hamel Contracting, Inc.

03/19/2019

Grant J. Hamel, President

26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste A Murrieta, CA 92562

951-600-2783

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Electric /	J Miller Electure	P.O. Box 403839	760-949-6491	730 588 40	10000 0 7878
Paint Invativ	Specialized Painting Company	Herma, CA 92340 530 W. Central Ave Bry, CA 97821	114171-01010	641031 633	1000001239
Fire Alarm	enter syctems	1001 S. Amonhead Are	909-8557771	491828	1000001947
tinal Ucan	Final Cleaning Solutions, Inc.	San Bernardine, CA 9408 13430 Clark Arc. Bellflower, CA 90704	5.62-714-6169	942018 CU/DU3	[000000283
	Within the life.				
		112			

Proper Name of Bidder:	Hamel Contracting, Inc.
Date:	03/19/2019
Name:	Grant J. Hamel, President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	
Address:	26431 Jefferson Ave. Ste A Murrieta, CA 92562
Phone:	951-600-2783

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: F19-02 DSA APP #: 04-117715 BID DUE: March 21, 2019, 2:00 PM

PROJECT NAME: F19-02 San Andreas HS - Growing Hope Phase II

PROJECT ADDRESSES: 3232 Pacific Street, Highland, CA 92346

THE WORK UNDER THIS BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT

BID PACKAGE SUBMITTAL FROM:

BIDDER/CONTRACTOR: DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BIDDER CONTACT: Troy Dalke, Vice President

BIDDER ADDRESS: 4585 Allstate Drive, Riverside, CA 92501

BIDDER TELEPHONE: (951) 274-9880

BIDDER EMAIL: <u>troy@dalkeandsons.com</u>

CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box)

Attachments:

1 - Bidder's Non-Collusion Affidavit

2 - Site Visit Certification

☑ 3 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy)

✓ 4 - Proposed Subcontractors

☑ 5 - Bid Bond Form

□ 6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information

✓ 7 – Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation

☑ 8 – Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form.

SUBMIT BID TO:

BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Smart Building

793 NORTH "E" STREET

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project:

F19-02 San Andreas HS - Growing Hope Phase II

Project Addresses:

3232 Pacific Street, Highland, CA 92346

Bid No. F19-02

CO.	NT	'R/	۱C,	ΓOR	

NAME:

DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

DIR

REGISTRATION

NUMBER:

1000003081

ADDRESS:

4585 Allstate Drive

Riverside, CA 92501

TELEPHONE:

(951) 274-9880

FAX:

(951) 274-0319

EMAIL:

troy@dalkeandsons.com

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID NO. F19-02 San Andreas HS - Growing Hope Phase II

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

Number Number Number Number Number Number 1 2

3. Total Base Bid

a. Base Bid

b. Allowance

Base Bid (\$

\$______75,000.00

TOTAL PRICE - ENTIRE JOB (Base Bid A + Allowance B)

TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

Thousand Eight Hundred Mina Coollars

- 4. Alternate Bids: N/A
- 5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: (Bid bond (10% of the Bid) certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.
- 11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

Troy Dalke, Vice President	
rer/Vice President	
	900 %

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number: 612500

License expiration date: 2/28/2021

Name on License: DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Class of License: B, C10

DIR Registration Number: 1000003081

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.
- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.	
Proper Name of Company	
Troy Dalke, Vice President	
Name of Bidder Representative	
4585 Allstate Drive	
Street Address	
Riverside, CA 92501	
City, State, and Zip	
(951) 274-9880	(951) 274-0319
Phone Number	Fax Number
troy@dalkeandsons.com	
E-mail	
Die tien	Date: 3/20/2019
ignature of Bidder Representative	

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.



DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Corporation Certificate

State of California)
)
County of Riverside)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that during a meeting of the Board of Directors of **DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION**, **INC**. a corporation existing under the Laws of the State of California, held on July 17, 2017, the following resolution was duly passed and adopted:

"Resolved, that Barry Dalke, Troy Dalke, Todd Dalke, Calvin Dalke Jr., as Vice President of the corporation, be and is hereby authorized to execute all Bids, Contract Documents and Permits for this corporation and that his execution thereof and with the Corporation Seal affixed, shall be the official act and deed of this Corporation."

I further certify that said resolution is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the corporation this 17th, day of July 2017.

Calvin R. Dalke, President

Calvin Dalke, Jr., Secretary - Vice President

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
Ashall -	Linited Paving (Continental	orona G. 7787 2460 Apolmo	1 tima United	A & CIZ	1000025/2?
Tile Concrete:	Marbe Die	Carona 92871. Fo Bax 1715 San Pedro 9013	310466-0096	1002269	1000002594
Demo	DSI.	10 Box 19198	951-737 2017	936886 21	1000002167
Electrical.	J.Miller Electric Fence Works	Hesperin G 9234 FMB 128 1555	DEMELDIKE	730538	mowiste
Fire Abrando	Enco	10015 Arrowhead	Inbatho	C13	1000001676
Land Soften. Land Softe Dirigation	Fremier West	Hols. Lemon, ste Walnut 91789	In Sena Pull	100 mail com 977853	100001947
Humbing Ste Utilities	MPI PGC	Glendora 91741	Chrisa MPI 626 312366 PGCConstructi		com
Motal. Signage	Construction	Emerila 9259 21105. Susanne	1951 545-1.	134 B-043	1000036314
Structural	hemo	Senta Ara 92701 19645. Date 3 Bloomington 92314	auringan icha	145 W DHZ 121482 192482	4000003204 1000001645
Grading	EdGraves.	3148 Sumy	EdGraves-2r		1200005/5

Proper Name of Bidder:	DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Date:	3/20/2019
Name:	Troy Dalke, Vice President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Do was
Address:	4585 Allstate Drive, Riverside, CA 92501
Phone:	(951) 274-9880

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
					1000
					1000
					1000
					1000
					1000
	<u>.</u>				1000
					1000
Ť					

Proper Name of Bidder:	DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
	DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Date:	3/20/2019
Name:	Troy Dalke, Vice President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Day de
Address:	4585 Allstate Drive, Riverside, CA 92501
Phone:	- in the state of
i none.	(951) 274-9880

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
		W.			
,	H		:-		,
		7a			
		×	:-		
w					

Proper Name of Bidder:	DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Date:	3/20/2019
Name:	Troy Dalke, Vice President
Signature of Bidder Representative:	
Address:	4585 Allstate Drive, Riverside, CA 92501
Phone:	(951) 274-9880

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>Vice President</u> of <u>DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.</u> ,
(Title) (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this _20th day of _March
20 19 at Riverside, CA
(Signature)
Troy Dalke, Vice President (Name)
See Attached Certificate

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Riverside County of _____ before me, _____ Natalie Flores, Notary Public On 3/20/2019 Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Troy Dalke personally appeared _____ Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(8) whose name(6) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing NATALIE FLORES Notary Public - California paragraph is true and correct. Riverside County Commission # 2238967 WITNESS my hand and official seal. My Comm. Expires Apr 21, 2022 Signature ____ Signature of Motory Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above - OPTIONAL -Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: SBCUSD San Andreas HS Growing Hope Ph. 2 - Non Collusion Number of Pages: ___ Document Date: 3/20/2019 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: NO OTHER SIGNERS Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Troy Dalke Signer's Name: __ ☑ Corporate Officer – Title(s): Vice President ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): __ □ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Partner – □ Limited □ General Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Guardian of Conservator ☐ Guardian of Conservator □ Trustee □ Trustee □ Other: ≥ □ Other: _

Signer is Representing: ___

Signer is Representing: Dalke & Sons

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify **SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

Signature of BidderTroy Dalke, Vice President

DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Typed Name of Bidder

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 20th day of March	20 19
By <u>Troy Dalke, Vice President</u> , proved to me on the basis satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.	of
SignatureSee Attached Certificate	
(Notary Seal)	

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

5至是是是是是 的现在分词,但是是是是是是是是是是的的。 但是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是是		
☐ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below) ☐ See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)		
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me	
County ofRiverside	on this <u>20th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 20 <u>19</u> ,	
	by Date Month Year	
	(1) Troy Dalke	
MATALLE CLOPES	(and (2)),	
NATALIE FLORES Notary Public - California	Name(\$) of Signer(\$)	
Riverside County Commission # 2238967	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to	
My Comm. Expires Apr 21, 2022	be the person(s) who appeared before me.	
	0001	
	Signature	
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public	
OPT	IONAL	
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document: SBCUSD San Andreas HS Growing Hope, Ph. 2 - Site Visit Cert.		
Document Date:	Number of Pages:1	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: NO OTHER SIGNERS		

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No	o.: _ F19-02	•
Projec	ct: _ San Andreas High School, G	rowing Hope Phase 2
Policy	No.: <u>3323</u>	Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises
		tion and/or modernization of school facilities which are ocation Board shall include the following language:
1.,	goal for Disabled Veteran B overall dollar amount of fund	Code Section 17076.11, this Board has a participation usiness Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the sallocated to the District by the State Allocation Board eene School Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or each year by the District.
2.	District of anticipated participated contract. Prior to, and as a project, the Contractor shall identifying the amount paid to	contract, the Contractor will provide a statement to the pation of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the condition for final payment under any contract for such Il provide appropriate documentation to the District Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction District can assess its success at meeting this goal.
3.		nee shall devise a process for the implementation of this cation Code and shall make any necessary revision to tate legislation.
Tentat	tive Board Date:4/9/19	
The b	idder/contractor agrees to com	ply with the above District DVBE policy:
Bidde	r/Contractor: DALKE & SONS C	ONSTRUCTION, INC.
Signa	ture: Troy Dalke, Vice President	
Date:	3/20/2019	